retentions, and shall indemnify and hold the City of Tacoma harmless to the extent such a 
deductible or self-insured retained limit may apply to the City of Tacoma as an additional insured. 
Any deductible or self-insured retained limits in excess of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000) must be disclosed and approved by City of Tacoma Risk Manager and shown on the 
Certificate of Insurance. 

1.12. City of Tacoma reserves the right to review insurance requirements during any term of the 
Contract and to require that Contractor make reasonable adjustments when the scope of

[...]

equipment owned by City of Tacoma while in the care, custody, or control of Contractor, 
Subcontractors, or their agents. The coverage shall be provided on an ISO Special Form 
Causes of Loss CP10 30 06 07 or equivalent and shall provide full replacement cost coverage. 
The deductible shall not exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). Contractor shall 
be responsible for paying the deductible for the applicable coverage. 

3.9 Other Insurance 
Other insurance may be deemed appropriate to cover risks and exposures related to the scope 
of work or changes to the scope of work required by City of Tacoma.